rate now fixed by law for publishing legal notices, and in no 1024 

event shall the cost of such publication exceed One Hundred 1025 

Dollars ($100.00) in any one (1) month, save, however, in counties 1026 

of classes 1 and 2 the board of supervisors may expend an amount 1027 

not to exceed One Hundred Seventy-five Dollars ($175.00) per month 1028 

for the publication of said cumulative digest of its proceedings 1029 

as provided for above.  If there be more than one (1) newspaper 1030 

published in the county, the board of supervisors shall advertise, 1031 

as provided by law, for contracts for publishing such proceedings, 1032

[...]

to this levy unless that property is within an area served by a 1354 

county's garbage or rubbish collection or disposal system. 1355 

(b)  The board of supervisors of any county wherein 1356 

Mississippi Highways 35 and 16 intersect and having a land area of 1357 

five hundred eighty-six (586) square miles may levy, in its 1358 

discretion, for the purposes of establishing, operating and 1359 

maintaining a garbage or rubbish collection or disposal system, an 1360 

ad valorem tax not to exceed six (6) mills on all taxable property 1361

[...]

within the area served by the system as set out in paragraph (a) 1362 

of this subsection. 1363 

(c)  The board of supervisors of any county bordering on 1364 

the Mississippi River and traversed by U.S. Highway 61, and which 1365 

is intersected by Mississippi Highway 4, having a population of 1366 

eleven thousand eight hundred fifty-four (11,854) according to the 1367 

1970 federal census, and having an assessed valuation of Fourteen 1368 

Million Eight Hundred Seventy-two Thousand One Hundred Forty-four 1369 

Dollars ($14,872,144.00) in 1970, may levy, in its discretion, for 1370 

the purposes of establishing, operating and maintaining a garbage 1371

[...]

or rubbish collection or disposal system, an ad valorem tax not to 1372 

exceed six (6) mills on all taxable property within the area 1373 

served by the system as set out in paragraph (a) of this 1374 

subsection. 1375 

(d)  The board of supervisors of any county having a 1376 

population in excess of two hundred fifty thousand (250,000), 1377 

according to the latest federal decennial census, and in which 1378 

Interstate Highway 55 and Interstate Highway 20 intersect, may 1379 

levy, in its discretion, for the purposes of establishing, 1380 

operating and maintaining a garbage or rubbish collection or 1381

[...]

2346 

SECTION 42.  Section 19-9-114, Mississippi Code of 1972, is 2347 

amended as follows: 2348 

19-9-114.  The board of supervisors of any county bordering 2349 

on the Gulf of Mexico having a population according to the 1970 2350 

census of one hundred thirty-four thousand five hundred eighty-two 2351 

(134,582) persons, and having two (2) cities located therein each 2352 

having a population of over thirty thousand (30,000) persons 2353 

according to the 1970 census, and in which is located a deep water 2354 

port of entry and two (2) military establishments located therein, 2355